
 

 

 
 
 

 
 
 
 

 

 

 

 

 

You are invited to attend a meeting of the Overview and Scrutiny Task Group - Select Move to be 

held in Committee Room 1, Town Hall, Chorley on Wednesday, 26th February 2014 commencing 

at 6.00 pm. 
 
 

AGENDA 
 
1. Apologies for absence   
 
2. Declarations of Any Interests   
 
 Members are reminded of their responsibility to declare any pecuniary interest in respect 

of matters contained in this agenda. 
 
If you have a pecuniary interest you must withdraw from the meeting. Normally you 
should leave the room before the business starts to be discussed. You do, however, have 
the same right to speak as a member of the public and may remain in the room to enable 
you to exercise that right and then leave immediately. In either case you must not seek to 
improperly influence a decision on the matter. 
 

3. Minutes  (Pages 3 - 8) 
 
 To confirm the minutes of the Overview and Scrutiny Task Group – Select Move meeting 

held on 7 November 2013 (enclosed) 
 

4. Customer drop-in Session  (Pages 9 - 10) 
 
 Draft customer letter for approval by Members (enclosed). 

 
The Group will also receive a breakdown of those people who have shown an interest in 
talking to Councillors (to be tabled at the meeting) 
 

5. Findings of the surveys   
 

 

Overview and Scrutiny Task 
Group - Select Move 

 

Town Hall 
Market Street 

Chorley 
Lancashire 

PR7 1DP 
 

19 February 2014 



 The group with receive a presentation at the meeting on the findings of the two surveys 
that were recently undertaken by Select Move applicants and tenants that have recently 
been housed through the Select Move process.. 
 

6. Any other item(s) the Chair decides is/are urgent   
 
 
 
Yours sincerely 

 

 

 

 

 

Gary Hall  

Chief Executive 
 
Dianne Scambler 
Democratic and Member Services Officer  
E-mail: dianneb.scambler@chorley.gov.uk 
Tel: (01257) 515034 
Fax: (01257) 515150 
 
Distribution 
1. Agenda and reports to all Members of the Overview and Scrutiny Task Group - Select 

Move (Graham Dunn (Chair), Hasina Khan (Vice-Chair) and Alison Hansford, 
Paul Leadbetter, June Molyneaux, Steve Murfitt and Paul Walmsley for attendance.  

 
2. Agenda and reports to Lesley-Ann Fenton (Director of Partnership, Planning and Policy), 

Zoe Whiteside (Head of Housing), Carol Russell (Democratic Services Manager) and 
Dianne Scambler (Democratic and Member Services Officer) for attendance.  

 
3. Agenda and reports to Steve Holgate for information.   
 

If you need this information in a different format, such as 
larger print or translation, please get in touch on 515151 or 
chorley.gov.uk 
 

 

PROCEDURE FOR PUBLIC QUESTIONS/SPEAKING AT OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY 
MEETINGS 
 

• Questions must be submitted to the Democratic Services Section by no later than midday, 
two working days before the day of the meeting to allow time to prepare appropriate 
responses and investigate issues if necessary. 

• A maximum period of 3 minutes will be allowed for a question from a member of the public 
on an item on the agenda.  A maximum period of 30 minutes to be allocated for public 
questions if necessary at each meeting of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee.  This will 
provide an opportunity for members of the public to raise and ask questions on any issue 
falling within the remit of the Committee. 

 

 



 

Overview and Scrutiny Task Group - Select Move   
Public Minutes of meeting held on Thursday, 7 November 2013 

Overview and Scrutiny Task Group - Select Move 
 

Thursday, 7 November 2013 
 

Present: Councillor Graham Dunn (Chair), Councillor Hasina Khan (Vice-Chair) and Councillor 
June Molyneaux 
 
Also in attendance  
Officers: Lesley-Ann Fenton (Director of Partnership, Planning and Policy), Zoe Whiteside (Head 
of Housing) and Dianne Scambler (Democratic and Member Services Officer) 

 
 

13.SM.17 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Alison Hansford, Steve Murfitt 
and Paul Leadbetter. 
 

13.SM.18 DECLARATIONS OF ANY INTERESTS  
 
There were no declarations of any interests. 
 

13.SM.19 MINUTES  
 
RESOLVED – That the minutes of the Overview and Scrutiny Task Group – 
Select Move meeting held on 22 October 2013 be confirmed as a correct record. 
 

13.SM.20 REGISTERED PROVIDERS  
 
The group interviewed representatives from Registered Providers who had housing 
stock in the Chorley area. Members had prepared a number of questions that were 
sent to the representatives in advance of the meeting and their responses were taken 
in turn at the meeting. 
 
Members were interested to learn how the Registered Providers knew that their 
Select Move customers were happy with the choice based lettings system. For 
example, what front line services were available, how they decided on what 
band a certain property would be advertised in and how did their organisation 
intend to improve the overall online experience for the customer. 
 
 
Chorley Community Housing: 
Customers can contact their main Contact Centre in Leigh, where staff are trained to 
use the Select Move system and can give advice, complete applications/bids on 
properties over the phone. For those customers who wish to speak to someone face 
to face, Chorley Community Housing have a local office in Chorley which deals with 
around 200 visitors a month about Select Move. Those people who don’t want to wait 
to see someone, but are unable to access the internet, can complete and leave a card 
at reception, requesting a bid to be processed on their behalf. 
The organisations all subscribe to Language Line and arrangements can be made for 
a telephone interview with a translator. CCH also have some staff who are polish, who 
can also be called upon to assist applicants. 
 
Chorley Community Housing consider changes in legislation, property type, location, 
adaptations, whom needs it most and banding criteria when allocating the correct 
banding to each property and then use the calculating spread sheet to ensure that 
they don’t go over or under a bandings quota. For example an adapted bungalow 
would be allocated under medical priority banding. This is sometimes a challenging 
process. Higher demand properties could go to Band A but need to ensure a spread 
of people with different needs have access to a wide range of housing. 

Agenda Item 3Agenda Page 3



 

Overview and Scrutiny Task Group - Select Move   
Public Minutes of meeting held on Thursday, 7 November 2013 

 
The new improvements to the system that have been agreed by the partnership will 
make the system far more user friendly for the customer and is a big step going 
forwards. 
All Chorley Community Housing properties are advertised with photos, but understood 
the reasons as to why other housing associations did not. It could often be difficult to 
obtain photographs of a property at the pre-termination visit and turnaround times 
were tight. 
 
Contour Homes: 
Although Contour Homes have a small housing stock within Chorley, they have 
property that is extremely popular to rent. The organisation has changed its name 
quite a bit over the years and they are now a confederated partnership. Contour 
Homes joined the Select Move Partnership around the same time as Chorley Council 
and follow the policies and procedure set by the Partnership to ensure fair and 
consistence lettings. They don’t have a central office in Chorley but do hold a drop-in 
session once a week in the town. Their central office is located in Preston and the 
organisation operates a one phone call system where customers can receive help in 
every aspect of the letting process. Contour Homes recognises that there are still a lot 
of homes that don’t have access to the internet at home and these people need to be 
catered for in other ways, so the organisation tries to encourage internet access in the 
libraries 
 
Properties are selected for banding in line with the published Select Move Allocation
[...]
ollows up on references, etc. For those 
customers who want to call into an office they are able to call into any of the Select 
Move partners offices; Progress Housing Group have an office in Leyland. This means 
that applicants are able to access the service in the most convenient location for them 

Agenda Item 3Agenda Page 4



 

Overview and Scrutiny Task Group - Select Move   
Public Minutes of meeting held on Thursday, 7 November 2013 

in the sub region. Progress Housing Group also offer a service of assisted bidding for 
tenants who are unable to access a computer, although they are also investing a lot of 
time in increasing Digital Inclusion with a “Digital Futures” programme that will 
increase access further for sheltered schemes and other community sites. The 
partnership were also in the process of implementing a facility to enable customers to 
access the website more easily via a smart phone. 
 
In order to ensure that there was a fair distribution of the bands, they monitored the 
advertisements of their band quotas throughout the year. They tried to ensure that 
they were mindful of doing this fairly for areas as well as types of properties, although 
some properties are deemed more suitable for certain bands – such as ground floor 
flats, especially those with walk in showers are better suited to someone in band B 
who has a medical need to move due to mobility problems. 
 
Progress Housing Group reported that they had 42% of customers accessing the 
system online and that those bidding online were at a very high level of 92%. The new 
upgrades to the system following the policy reviews agreed as part of the Partnership 
would further improve the system that applicants use to access Select Move. 
 
 
Members were also interested in the length of time customers are on the waiting 
list and the factors that may influence this. For example, what processes were 
undertaken by the Registered Providers, once a customer had been match 
suggested for a 
[...]
 meet upon re-let, how they ensured consistency and what pre-let checks 
did they undertake to ensure that the property is fit for let/met their standards. 
 
 
Chorley Community Housing: 
At the point where a property becomes void it is inspected and if needed, works are 
carried out to the re-let standard and post inspected by the supervisor for the void 
team in each area. The new tenant views the property during void works and re-
attends at the property to sign to state they accept/are happy with the property. If 
there are any further works found, these are noted and planned in immediately by the 
lettings officer whilst the tenant is present. Chorley Community Housing will carry out 
minor repair works to a property or allocate vouchers, so that the property can be re-
let quickly, because demand is strong, they do what is reasonably possible to ensure 
a tenancy that is sustainable as it would be seen as a failure if it turned out to be a 
short-term tenancy because the property was not maintained to an acceptable 
standard. Properties are also randomly inspected by senior managers on a spot check 
basis to ensure that standards are maintained. 
 
Contour Homes: 
 
The organisation had a firm of contractors that assessed the properties and reported 
back on what works needed to be done to get the property to letting standard. The 
organisation was looking to invest in the redecorating of some of their properties in 
order to attract more tenants. Neighbourhood officers would assess which rooms 
needed to be decorated and vouchers were available and based on £25 per room.  
 
Places for People: 
Places for People do operate a lettings standard that all homes meet prior to them 
being re-let.  A letting standard is issued to customers in relation to this at 
viewings/sign up. 
 
Places for People’s Property Team carry out checks prior to the handing over of 
properties being ‘Ready To Let’ 
 
 
Progress Housing Ltd: 
The organisation has a lettable standard th
[...]
is letter.  

 

We are keen to hear directly from custromers about their experience of using the scheme, how 

user friendly it is and any ideas which you may have about how we can make it easier for 

customers to use.  

 

We have arranged for a drop in event at Chorley Town Hall, Market Street on Friday 7th March 

2014 from 10.30am with the event closing at 12.00pm.  

 

Refreshments will be available and customers will be able to meet with Councillors  and tell us 

what you think and how we can do things better.  

 

I would be very grateful if you could confirm if you are able to come along by telephoning Mick 

Coogan  on 01257 515552, providing your name and what time you intend on coming.  

 

The town hall has access for customers who have mobility needs and also for those with young 

children in pushchairs, please use the front entrance and reception staff will be there to help you.  

 

Please be advised that we will not be able to talk to you about your specific housing application  

and that by coming to this session it will not provide you with any additional priority or advantage 

unfortunately.  

 

Agenda Item 4Agenda Page 9



2 

 

If you need advice regarding your Select  move application, I would encourage you to contact 

Customer Services on 01257 515151 who will assist you.  

 

I look forward to hearing from you 

 

 

Yours sincerely  

 

 

Councillor Graham Dunn 

Agenda Item 4Agenda Page 10


	Agenda
	3 Minutes
	4 Customer drop-in Session



Minutes of the meeting


 

Overview and Scrutiny Task Group - Select Move   
Public Minutes of meeting held on Wednesday, 26 February 2014 

Overview and Scrutiny Task Group - Select Move 
 

Wednesday, 26 February 2014 
 

Present: Councillor Graham Dunn (Chair), Councillor Hasina Khan (Vice-Chair) and Councillors 
Paul Leadbetter, June Molyneaux and Steve Murfitt 
 
Also in attendance  
Officers: Lesley-Ann Fenton (Director of Partnership, Planning and Policy), Zoe Whiteside (Head 
of Housing), Michael Coogan (Strategic Housing Officer) and Dianne Scambler (Democratic and 
Member Services Officer) 

 
 

14.SM.21 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
An apology for absence was received from Councillor Paul Walmsley. 
 

14.SM.22 DECLARATIONS OF ANY INTERESTS  
 
There were no declarations of any interests. 
 

14.SM.23 MINUTES  
 
RESOLVED – That the minutes of the Overview and Scrutiny Task Group – 
Select Move meeting held on 7 November 2013 be held as a correct record for 
signing by the Chair. 
 

14.SM.24 CUSTOMER SURVEY ANALYSIS  
 
The Task Group had requested for two surveys to be undertaken for current 
applicants of the Select Move lettings partnership and those applicants that had 
recently been housed by the process. 
 
The two surveys were sent out with and equality form and return pre-paid envelope in 
the week commencing 18 November with a deadline of the 20 December given for 
their completed submission. Surveys send out to current applicants totalled 1,369, 
with 228 (16.7%) being returned. 376 surveys were sent out to customers that had 
been rehoused in the last six months, with 71 (18.9%) being returned. 
 
Most characteristics roughly matched profiles of those surveyed except age profile 
and those with disabilities. Older age ranges over represented increasing through 40s, 
50 and over 60’s. Weighting applied based on ages for comparison purposes but only 
had an significant impact on one question, so un-weighted data was used. 60.1% of 
respondents were female and 39.9% male, although 37.8% of main applicants in 
Chorley are male. 
 
Interestingly the percentage of people that considered that they have a disability was 
37.5%, which was significantly higher compared to the 7.1% on the housing register. 
Over half the people with a disability indicated ‘co-ordination, dexterity or mobility’, and 
almost 3 in 10 indicated ‘mental health’. 
 
Most people indicated that they had found out about Select Move by word of mouth 
either by a friend or family member, council or housing association staff as opposed to 
via the internet.  Even though the Select Move was an online process, a high volume 
of people still preferred to complete a paper application form. The majority of people 
found the application process easy to apply, however, 13.9% did find it difficult, stating 
internet access and complexity and length of form as the main reasons for those 
difficulties. It was important to note that it was predominately older people who found it 
difficult. 



 

Overview and Scrutiny Task Group - Select Move   
Public Minutes of meeting held on Wednesday, 26 February 2014 

 
Members discussed the difficulties with the language barrier that many BME 
applicants found when applying online as there did not appear to be any provision for 
people who could not read English. Although, the mosque was used as a central 
location for help and advice, there were many people in the community who did not 
attend the mosque, in particular other religions and women, who were actually the 
biggest % of gender applying in the first place. It was explained that language line is 
still in use at the Council offices and arrangement can always be made to translate the 
paper application form into other languages by request. 
 
Nearly everyone (88.2%) who responded indicated that a photograph of the property 
on the advert was important when deciding on which properties to bid on. Members 
felt that some of the reasons given as to why they were not included were not 
acceptable as the reasons as to why the property was empty did not need to be 
advertised. 
 
72.1% of people that had been recently housed stated that they had bid upon a 
property on a weekly basis with 33.0% of current applicants doing the same. There 
appears to be a large percentage of people who had never bid against a property. 
Lack of bidding was partially down to internet access/ability and with a preference for 
dealing with people, but it was also down to personal choice or requirements. 
 
70% of Select Move customers had been housed in less than 12 months, with 34.3% 
being housed within 4 months of applying.  68.6% of respondents were satisfied with 
the condition of the property that they had moved into. Of the 11.4% of people dis-
satisfied, there were no particular problems highlighted.  With decoration, fixtures and 
fittings, repairs, problems with utility supplies, condensation and cleanliness all being 
given as reasons. 
 
Not surprisingly the percentage of people satisfied with the overall processes relating 
to Select Move was higher (55.9%) for those people who had been housed, as 
opposed to (45.6.9%) of current applicants. The main reasons for dissatisfaction once 
again related to IT issues that included, complicated processes, lack of internet 
access and difficulties logging on to the system. However, a high percentage of 
customers both current applicants and recently housed had no desire to return back to 
the previous allocations system, with 7 out of 10 respondents preferring the Select 
Move process and finding it easy to use. 
 
Whilst satisfaction in general is reasonably high, the need for personal contact either 
face to face or via the telephone came across as important for those who do not have 
internet access or prefer not to use an online system. 
 
The Task Group considered the information provided and came to the following 
conclusions: 

• The Council needed to work with the partners to address the issue of not 
providing pictures when advertising properties for let on the Select Move 
system. 

• The main source of dissatisfaction was around initial access and Members 
thought that greater consideration needed to be given to the equality of access 
to IT. One idea was to hold surgeries, especially in rural areas. 

• There appeared to be significant differences between the registered social 
providers with regards to the condition of property for new tenants. One 
provider stood out above the rest in terms of the offer to prospective tenants 
regarding the letting standard including decoration allowances and it was 

suggested that this higher standard needed to be set across the partnership. 
• The Council would continue to work with the Registered Providers to develop 

a housing database of properties that had adaptations already installed to 
assist those applicants with specific needs. 

• That additional advice and support should be provided to assist those 
applicants with specific needs, apply for suitable property, including providing 



 

Overview and Scrutiny Task Group - Select Move   
Public Minutes of meeting held on Wednesday, 26 February 2014 

information on how to apply for discretionary payments etc or how to obtain 
medical evidence for their application. 

• That more needed to be done to alleviate the shortage of one bedroomed 
property, especially for the under 35’s and bungalows, particularly in rural 
areas. 

• Consideration needs given to under 25’s with regards to affordability policies. 
Registered Social Providers are advising that these customers are not able to 
afford properties as Job Seekers Allowance for under 25’s is lower. This is 
irrespective of entitlement to full housing benefit. 

• The Partnership needed to agree to the implementation of a Standard 
Affordability Policy so that a consistent approach is adopted by all the 
partners. 

 
The Chair thanked Michael Coogan for his analysis of the survey results. 
 

14.SM.25 APPLICANTS WITH VERIFIED LOCAL CONNECTION - UPDATE  
 
The Group were provided with an update on those applicants who had been verified 
as having a local connection to Chorley in line the recent changes to the policy. In 
order to transfer current applicants within the Select Move scheme, applicants were 
contacted twice by letter that detailed the changes, along with a mini application to 
complete and return. A pre-paid envelope was enclosed to assist the applicants in 
returning their application. 
 
Each banding was than reviewed by officers in December 13, to identify those 
households that had not responded, were currently a live case with housing options 
or/and in temporary accommodation, 
 
All the Partner Organisations had dealt with their own lists using the same process at 
the Council, which had been agreed at the Steering Group. To understand the 
accurate picture of applicants who had a local connection to Chorley, Members were 
provided with tabled analysis of all the partners showing both bedroom need and 
banding assessment. 
 
All the partners, including the Council have seen a reduction in the number of 
applicants on the waiting list. Chorley Council’s managed cases have reduced from 
767 to 286. 
 
All applicants who did had not responded to the re-assessment had been cancelled 
and would not be able to make further bids on properties, they would however be re-
instated should they contact the Council or other partners, providing they meet the 
new policy criteria. 
 
It was AGREED that the Council would monitor the downward trend on the waiting list 
in relation to the local connection policy. 
 
 

14.SM.26 CUSTOMER DROP-IN SESSION - 7 MARCH 2014  
 
The Task Group met with those customers that had indicated a wish to speak with 
Councillors about their experiences in relation to the Select Move processes. 
Members of the housing team were also available to take down any details relating to 
specific issues of concern. 
 
Lack of communication seems to be an overriding factor in many of the issues that 
were raised. Customers reported incidences of documentation going missing on more 
than one occasion and the absence of clear and correct advice from staff of registered 
social providers, particularly in relation to Select Move policy. Even though the 
process had been made easier by only having to apply once with one partner, each 



 

Overview and Scrutiny Task Group - Select Move   
Public Minutes of meeting held on Wednesday, 26 February 2014 

partner still appeared to have their own allocation policies which made it confusing to 
the customer. 
 
Applicants also reported being subjected to poor customer service from the registered 
providers, including rude staff and were often made to feel inferior because they were 
apply for social housing. Most people still felt that there was a stigma attached to 
‘applying for a council house’, and were often labelled or categorised unfairly. 
 
Customers were aware that properties had become empty and yet were let without 
any advertisement on Select Move, citing examples. This confirmed that the process 
of direct matching takes place ‘behind the scenes’ and although it may be done fairly 
and consistently, the lack of transparency promotes the theory that preferential 
treatment is given, leading many applicants  feeling disengaged and a lack of 
confidence in the scheme. 
 
There also appeared to be evidence of vulnerable applicants not being supported 
enough through the process and it was felt that additional signposting was needed for 
customers along with the necessary training for staff. 
 
There was also evidence that customers had applied to Select Move and as a result of 
regular bidding in person at local offices, had been successful in obtaining a property. 
As a result they were very happy with their experience of the scheme and the 
outcome. 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Chair 
 


